

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MALLINCKRODT PLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)
	:	
Reorganized Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,	:	Adversary Proceeding
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 22-50435 (JTD)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
ARGOS CAPITAL APPRECIATION MASTER	:	
FUND LP, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AS TO
DEFENDANTS CITADEL SECURITIES LLC AND
SUSQUEHANNA SECURITIES, LLC
PURSUANT TO THE PROTOCOL ORDER RELATING TO
CONDUITS, NON-TRANSFEREES, “STOCKBROKERS,”
“FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,” “FINANCIAL PARTICIPANTS,”
AND DISSOLVED ENTITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Moving Defendants 4

 B. The Mallinckrodt Share Repurchases 4

 C. The Protocol Order 4

 D. Moving Defendants’ Protocol Submissions..... 7

 1. Citadel Securities’ Submission7

 2. Susquehanna Securities’ Submission.....10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Share Repurchases Are Qualifying Transactions 13

 A. The Share Repurchases Fall Squarely Within The Code’s Definition of “Settlement Payment” 13

 B. The Share Repurchases Were Transfers Made In Connection With A Securities Contract..... 21

 C. The Trust Waived The Argument That The Share Repurchases Are Not Qualifying Transactions 23

 II. Each Of The Moving Defendants Is A Qualifying Participant..... 25

 A. Citadel Securities Is A Financial Participant 25

 B. Susquehanna Securities Is A Financial Participant..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Maya Trading Estab. v. Glob. Exp. Mktg. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3507427 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	24
<i>Ankele v. Hambrick</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 136 F. App'x 551 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16, 20
<i>Brandt v. B.A. Cap. Co. LP (In re Plassein Int'l Corp.)</i> , 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Brown v. Chinen</i> , 2010 WL 1783573 (D. Haw. Feb. 26, 2010)	30
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 2022 WL 952842 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2022)	24
<i>Cooper v. Centar Inv. Asia Ltd. (In re TriGem Am. Corp.)</i> , 431 B.R. 855 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Large Private Beneficial Owners (In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.)</i> , 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Keane</i> , 117 F.R.D. 103 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	30
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 30 F.4th 335 (3d Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns Int'l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.) (“Enron I”)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. (“Enron II”)</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....	28

G and G Prods. LLC v. Rusic,
902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018)24

Golden v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc. (In re Quorum Health Corp.),
2023 WL 2552399 (Bank. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2023).....13, 14, 27

Halperin v. All Am. Poly Corp. (In re FBI Wind Down, Inc.),
581 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)15

Halperin v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc. (In re Tops Holding II Corp.),
646 B.R. 617 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....29

Hennessy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc.,
69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995)28

Hill v. Full 360 Inc.,
2019 WL 1280050 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 19, 2019)15

In re Bank of Am. AIG Disclosure Sec. Litig.,
980 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

In re Chemours Co. Sec. Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Del. 2022).....21

In re Columbia Gas Sys.,
997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993).....20

In re Envision Healthcare Corp.,
2019 WL 3494407 (D. Del. Aug. 1, 2019)28

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

In re Madoff Sec.,
2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....22

In re Nine West LBO Sec. Litig.,
482 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....27

In re Nine West LBO Sec. Litig.,
2023 WL 8180356 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2023)..... 13, 14-15, 17, 22

In re Nuvelo, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5114325 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008)28

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
421 B.R. 231 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....20

Jonas v. Resol. Tr. Corp. (In re Comark),
971 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....20

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 28-29

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)28

Lowenschuss v. Resorts Int’l, Inc. (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.),
181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Merit
Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.*, 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) 13-14, 16-17

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....29

Mervyn’s LLC v. Lubert-Adler Grp. IV, LLC (In re Mervyn’s LLC),
426 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)28

O’Neal v. Middletown Twp.,
2019 WL 77066 (D.N.J. Jan. 2, 2019)24

*Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Am. United Life Ins. Co. (In re Quebecor
World (USA), Inc.)*,
453 B.R.201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. DVI Bus. Credit, Inc. (In re DVI, Inc.),
326 B.R. 301 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005) 23-24

Oran v. Stafford,
226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 27-28

Peterson v. Enhanced Investing Corp. (Cayman) Ltd. (In re Lancelot Invs. Fund, L.P.),
467 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)18

Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Tr. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14, 18-19, 21, 22

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....21

United States v. McKie,
112 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 20-21

Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC,
494 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

Youngman v. Yucaipa Am. All. Fund I, L.P. (In re Ashinc Corp.),
629 B.R. 154 (Bankr. D. Del. 2021), *rev'd in part by* 2022 WL 2666888
(D. Del. July 11, 2022).....15

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101.....14, 25

11 U.S.C. § 544.....12

11 U.S.C. § 546..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 548.....12, 17

11 U.S.C. § 741.....14, 15, 21

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70013

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901724

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....24

Fed. R. Evid. 20129

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982).....20
